business, including 197,137,614 PCFS shares. These shares were later sold to
Sagicor Financial Corporation (SFC) in settlement of the debt incurred by LOJ to
purchase another block of 226,208,971 PCFS shares. LOJ realized a gain of
$429,940,000 on the transfer of the shares to SFC.

8. Restatements and reclassifications

The adjustments to the value of certain intangibles (note 6) were applied retroactively
from the date of the acquisitions. The gain on the sale of shares to the ultimate
parent company (note 7), previously recognized in the fourth quarter of 2005, has
been reflected in the second quarter of 2005 when the shares were actually
transferred.

13

Restatements and reclassifications (cont’d)

In addition, these financial statements reflect the reclassification of some items as
reported in previous quarters. Reclassifications have also been made to the prior
year numbers to conform to current year reporting. The effect of these changes on
the prior year financial statements is summarised as follows:

 Previously

Stated
Adjustments
to Intangibles

Gain on sale
 of shares

Reclassifi-
cations Restated

September 2005:
Balance Sheet -
Total Assets 65,628,477 (202,524) 429,940 1,254,560 67,110,453
Retained earnings 2,847,199 (116,907) 429,940 0 3,160,232
Shareholders’ equity 11,022,039 (116,907) 429,940 0 11,335,072
Minority interest 2,730,473 (85,618) 0 1,254,560 3,899,415

Statement of Operations -
Total revenue 8,611,773 0 429,940 0 9,041,713
Depreciation and amortization 50,857 202,524 0 0 253,381

Net profit attributable to:
   Shareholders 1,607,887 (116,907) 429,940 0 1,920,920
   Minority Interest 401,579 (85,618) 0 0 315,961

December 2005:
Balance Sheet -
Total Assets 70,669,887 (175,097) 0 391,428 70,886,218
Total liabilities 54,780,414  0 391,428 55,171,842
Retained earnings 3,634,334 24,898 0 0 3,659,232
Shareholders’ equity 11,610,478 24,898 0 0 11,635,376
Minority interest 4,278,996 (199,996) 0 0 4,079,000

Statement of Operations -
Total revenue 12,136,778 (45,284) 0 31,941 12,123,435
Depreciation and amortization 534,075 (135,724) 0 0 398,351
Finance Cost 0 0 0 31,941 31,941

Net profit attributable to:
   Shareholders 2,424,329 24,898 0 0 2,449,227
   Minority Interest 356,008  65,541 0 0 421,549